Chapter 8 (commencing with Section 1008) is added to Division 4 of the Military and Veterans Code, to read:

CHAPTER  8. Veteran Farmers or Ranchers

1008. The Legislature finds and declares the following:

(a)  Agriculture is a major industry in California, with 81,700 farms and ranches. California agriculture is nearly a thirty-seven-
billion-five-hundred-million-dollar ($37,500,000,000) industry that generates one hundred billion dollars ($100,000,000,000) in
related economic activity.

(b)  In 2010, the United States Department of Agriculture Secretary cited that the aging of principal farm operators across the
nation is rising. The USDA Census of Agriculture, 2012 Census Highlights, finds that the average age of America’s principal farm